in accordance with its fiscal year. Garuda believes that the presentation of the last twelve months consolidated net

income, Adjusted EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDAR for period from 1 April 2014 to 31 March 2015 provides additional

information to investors. However, such presentation is not required under Indonesian FAS. The last twelve months

consolidated net income, Adjusted EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDAR for period from 1 April 2014 to 31 March 2015 is

for informational purposes only and should not be considered indicative of actual results and does not purport to indicate

the consolidated net income, Adjusted EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDAR as of any future date or any future period.

85

CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

The following table sets out the consolidated capitalisation of the Group as derived from its unaudited

reviewed consolidated financial statements as at 31 March 2015. The table should be read in

conjunction with the Group’s unaudited reviewed consolidated financial statements as at 31 March

2015 and the notes thereto reproduced beginning on pages F-1 in this Offering Circular.

As at 31 March 2015

Actual (USD)
As Adjusted for the

Global Offering2

LIABILITIES

Non-current maturities of long term liabilities:

Long-term loans ..... 256,058,692 256,058,692

Lease liabilities ..... 102,867,887 102,867,887

Certificates offered hereby ..... — 491,280,000

Bonds payable ..... 151,902,750 151,902,750

Total..... 510,829,329 1,002,109,329

EQUITY

Capital Stock ..... 1,309,433,569 1,309,433,569

Additional paid-up capital ..... (33,948,489) (33,948,489)

Stock option ..... 2,770,970 2,770,970

Retained earnings

- Appropriated ..... 6,081,861 6,081,861

- Unappropriated..... (289,925,706) (289,925,706)

Other comprehensive income..... (137,789,421) (137,789,421)

Equity attributable to owners of the company ..... 856,622,784 856,622,784

Non-controlling interest ..... 17,606,645 17,606,645

Total Equity ..... 874,229,429 874,229,429

TOTAL CAPITALISATION1 ..... 1,385,058,758 1,876,338,758

Notes:

1 Total capitalisation represents total long-term debt net of current maturities and total equity.

2 Includes the estimated fees, costs and expenses incurred in connection with the offering estimated at USD5,000,000, with

the remainder reflecting the discount to face value of the certificates issued.

Save as disclosed above, there has been no material change in the capitalisation and indebtedness of

the Obligor since 31 March 2015.

86

DESCRIPTION OF GARUDA

Overview

Garuda is the state-owned national flag carrier of Indonesia and a leading full service carrier (“FSC”)
providing passenger, cargo and airline-related services in Indonesia. Garuda’s headquarters and main